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This ratio reflects profits from both operations and 
nonoperations. Higher is better. 
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This ratio reflects profits from operations only. 
Higher is better. 
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Days Cash on Hand – All Sources 
Cash + Short-term Investments + Noncurrent Cash and Short-term Investments  
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Days Cash on Hand - All Sources measures the number of 
days of average cash expenses that the Center maintains in 
cash and marketable securities. It is a measure of total 
liquidity, both short-term and long-term. High values for 
Days Cash on Hand - All Sources usually imply a greater 
ability to meet both short-term obligations and long-term 
capital replacement needs. Higher is better. 
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The Current Ratio is perhaps the most widely used measure of liquidity. High 
values can sometimes be misleading if the current assets are not liquid, such 
as inventory or noncollectible accounts receivable. Higher is better.  
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Capital Equipment Expenditures to Annual Equipment 
Percentage 
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Capital Equipment Expenditures to Annual Equipment 
Percentage is the current year major movable and fixed 
equipment acquisitions as a percentage of current year 
depreciation expense. Values of 100 percent or more are an 
indicator that capital assets are being updated and replaced.  
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Long Term Debt to Net Position 
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Long-term Debt to Net Position is the proportion of long-term 
debt divided by long-term debt plus net position. Higher values 
for this ratio imply a greater reliance on debt financing and may 
imply a reduced ability to carry additional debt. Lower is better. 
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Days in Net Patient Accounts Receivable 
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Days in Net Patient Accounts Receivable is the average time that receivables are 
outstanding, or the average collection period. Higher collection periods lead to 
greater short-term financing requirements and will often force hospitals to 
reduce short-term cash or increase short-term debt. Lower is better. 
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Gross Days in Patient Accounts Receivable 
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Gross Days in Patient Accounts Receivable is the 
average time that receivables are outstanding or the 
average collection period. 
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Contractual Adjustment Percentage 
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Gross Patient Revenues 
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Contractual Adjustment Percentage is the percentage of gross patient revenue that is 
discounted to third-party payors. Increasing values for this indicator puts tremendous 
pressure on hospital prices in those limited areas in which fuller recovery of rates is 
possible. Lower is generally better. 
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Bad Debt Percentage of Revenue is the percentage of patient revenue that has 
been earned but is determined to be uncollectible. Control over uncollectible 
accounts is an important indicator of the quality of a hospital’s receivables 
and the strength of their collection process. Lower is better. 
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Bad Debt and Charity Percentage of Revenue 
Provision for Bad Debt/ Charity Care 

Gross Patient Revenue 
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Bad Debt Percentage of Revenue is the percentage of 
patient revenue that has been earned but is determined 
to be uncollectible. Control over uncollectible accounts is 
an important indicator of the quality of a hospital’s 
receivables and the strength of their collection process. 
Lower is better. 

Charity Care Percentage of Revenue is the percentage of 
patient revenue that has been earned but not billed or 
collected as part of a hospital’s charity care program. 
This is an indicator of the benefit a hospital provides to 
in-need members of the community from a service 
perspective. 
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Full-time Equivalent Employees (FTE) 
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Full-time Equivalent Employees (FTE) presents the trend in the largest 
single expense of a hospital. FTE is a measure of workload and is 
calculated by dividing total hours by 2,080 hours (40 hours per week for 
52 weeks a year). One FTE is the equivalent of one full-time worker. 
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Net Patient Service Revenue per FTE 
Net Patient Service Revenue  
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Net Patient Service Revenue per FTE is net patient revenue 
divided by the number of FTEs. This indicator is used as a 
broad measure of productivity. 
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Salaries and Benefits per FTE 
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Salaries and Benefits per FTE provides a simple measure of the relative 
cost of the largest resource item used in the hospital industry. Control 
over wages and benefits is important to hospital financial viability. 


